
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Governance 
Services on 01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 22 October 2013 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor GJ Powell 
 Councillor CNH Attwood Herefordshire Council 
 

 Jacqui Bremner Representative of a Carers' Organisation (Currently 
Herefordshire Carers Support) 

 Shaun Clee 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
 Helen Coombes Director  of Adults Wellbeing 
 Jo Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Paul Deneen Healthwatch 
 Richard Garnett Herefordshire Business Board 
 Brian Hanford National Commissioning Board Local Area Team 
 Claire Keetch Third Sector Board 
 Alistair Neill Herefordshire Council 
 Ivan Powell West Mercia Police 
 Elizabeth Shassere Director of Public Health 
 Derek Smith Wye Valley NHS Trust 
 Dr Andy Watts Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  22 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
 5 - 8 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 12 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2013. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Public relating to matters within 
the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
(Questions must be submitted by midday eight clear working days before the day of 
the meeting (ie on the Wednesday 13 calendar days before a meeting to be held on 
a Tuesday.)) 
 

 

6.   THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - MAKING IT REAL 
 

 

 To receive a presentation on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Making it 
Real: 
 

• Staying Healthy 
• Community and Volunteers 
• Integrated Working 
• Think Family 

 

 

7.   WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST FUTURES PROJECT 
 

13 - 16 

 To receive a report on the Wye Valley NHS Trust Futures project. 
 

 

8.   HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP STRATEGY 
 

 

 To receive a presentation on the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s Strategy. 
 

 

9.   NHS TRANSFER TO SOCIAL CARE AND REABLEMENT MONIES 
 

17 - 28 

 To inform the Board how the local health and social care system is applying 
NHS funding for social care locally and to confirm that the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment for the local population has been taken into account, the 
outcomes reflect shared health and social care objectives and local 
monitoring of performance arrangements are in place for 2013/2014 and will 
be submitted to NHS England Area Team. 

 

 

10.   AUTISM SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 

29 - 40 

 To receive a report on Autism Self-Assessment. 
 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  22 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 

11.   NESTA BID 
 

41 - 42 

 To receive a report on the Nesta bid. 
 

 

12.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN 
 

43 - 46 

 To seek the Board’s views and finalise the quarterly forward plan. 
 

 





 

Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board  

Vision and guiding principles July 2012  

Vision: Herefordshire residents are resilient; lead fulfilling lives; are emotionally and 
physically healthy and feel safe and secure. 

Overall outcome: To increase healthy life expectancy and reduce differences in life 
expectancy and health
[...]
e made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 

9



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located in the 
circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 

10



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 9 July 2013 at 3.00 
pm 
  

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman) 
 

   
 Mr K Andrews, CNH Attwood, Ms J Bremner, Mr P Brown, Mr S Clee, 

Mrs J Davidson, Mr N Doverty, Mr A Neill, Ms M Pert, Supt I Powell, 
Ms E Shassere, Dr I Tait and Mr R Widdowson. 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors MD Lloyd-Hayes and AJW Powers 
  
Officers: Herefordshire Council: C Attwood (Research and Intelligence Officer), J 

Edwards (Root and Branch Programme Support Officer), D Mason (Interim 
Transformation Manager), Dr A Merry (Consultant in Public Health/Assistant 
Director of Public Health, C Wichbold MBE (Health and Wellbeing Grants and 
Partnership Officer), T Brown (Governance Services).  
Clinical Commissioning Group: D Farnsworth (Executive Nurse Quality and 
Safety) 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mr P Deneen, Mr B Hanford, Mrs C Keetch, Mr D Smith and Dr 
A Watts. 
 

15. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Mr K Andrews substituted for Mr P Deneen, Mr N Doverty for Mr D Smith, Ms M Pert for Mr B 
Hanford, Dr I Tait for Dr A Watts and Mr R Widdowson for Mrs C Keetch. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

17. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2013 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE 2013   
 
The Board reviewed evidence from the 2013 “Understanding Herefordshire” report. 
 
The Director of Public Health gave a presentation, a copy of which has been placed on the 
Minute book with the agenda papers.                                                                              
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It was considered that the Understanding Herefordshire report continued to be a valuable 

resource and as such it was important that it was kept up to date, whilst noting that this 
had resource implications.  It was requested that the Board be informed by briefing note 
of proposals for the frequency with which the report was to be reviewed and updated. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

11



 

 

 
• The capacity to support and train volunteers, on whom a number of transformation 

proposals relied, needed to be kept under review.  Social return on investment was 
included as a consideration within the commissioning framework. 

 
• That all partners needed to focus together on core elements identified within the 

report to effect improvement. 
 

• It was reiterated that the report template for the Board should include explicit 
reference to links the report had to the Understanding Herefordshire report.  It was 
suggested other partners could also usefully take the same approach. 

 
• That there was scope to target issues much more effectively, for example poverty, 

and through rural proofing. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That  (a)  the evidence in the 2013 ‘Understanding Herefordshire’ is used for 

strategic planning and commissioning decisions;  

(b)  the Board’s priorities be reviewed in the light of the Understanding 
Herefordshire report and a report made to the next Board meeting 
recommending any changes; and  
 

(c)  the Board be informed by briefing note of proposals for the 
frequency with which the JSNA is to be reviewed and updated. 

 
19. THE MID STAFFORDSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST PUBLIC INQUIRY CHAIRED 

BY ROBERT FRANCIS QC - NEXT STEPS   
 
The Board received a report on considerations arising from the Mid-Staffordshire NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 
The Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG) Executive Nurse Quality and Safety (ENQS) 
presented the report.  He emphasised the CCG’s commitment to maintaining quality in 
the provider structures.  A completed action plan was to be submitted to the CCG and 
progress against the action plan would be reviewed. 
 
He also commented on reports of higher mortality rates at Hereford Hospital, there 
having been a suggestion that Wye Valley NHS Trust performance was an outlier 
compared with the average.  The ENQS reported that the Trust had been transparent in 
its response and was seeking to ensure wider quality benefits as a result of its review of 
performance.  This was in line with approach advocated in the Francis report. 
 
He added that work was also underway to address pressures on the urgent care 
services. 
 
The Board considered that it should receive a further report once the CCG action plan 
was finalised to ensure that the Board had the requisite assurance that the measures in 
response to the Francis report were satisfactory. 
 
RESOLVED:   That a further report be made to the Board once the Clinical 

Commissioning Group had finalised its action plan. 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 

20. COMPREHENSIVE FUNDING REVIEW 2015/16   
 
The Director of People’s Services gave
[...]
and assess options for the best model and 
approach that will provide the sustainability required to achieve foundation trust (FT) status. 
 
WVT is leading the process to establish the future form of the organisation under the auspices of 
the Futures Project . A number of possible options have emerged and a process has been put in 
place to test the options and to identify the preferred way forward in an Outline Business Case 
(OBC). This was set out in the Strategic Outline Case (SOC) approved by the WVT Board in 
March 2013. 
 
The SOC identified five potential options for the future organisational form of WVT. Following the 
approval of the SOC by the WVT Board, it was agreed that an additional option (Service 
Reconfiguration) would be considered based on feedback from key stakeholders.  
 
Due to the addition of the Service Reconfiguration option, it was agreed that additional time was 
required to complete the OBC. An early draft version of the OBC was discussed by board 
members at a workshop meeting on the 27th June 2013.  
 
This short paper gives an update on the progress of the Futures Project since the last board 
update. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Board is asked to note the contents of this report, particularly the new project timeline which 
takes into account the work required to assess the additional option and the production of a 
clinical strategy by Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG). 
 
 
3.0 MAIN BODY OF REPORT 
 
3.1 Project progress since the last report 
 
The Project Oversight Board met in July 2013 and reviewed the draft OBC. The need for HCCG to 
develop a clinical strategy for Herefordshire in parallel to the OBC was acknowledged and the 
timescale was accepted. The Chair asked that the project team meet with her to discuss the 

AGENDA ITEM 7

15



   
 

 
 

impact of the Trust Development Authority’s (TDA) accountability framework on the Futures 
Project. 
 
The Trust Stakeholder Group also met in July and reviewed the draft OBC. The group made a 
number of very helpful contributions which will be fed into the next iteration of the OBC. 
 
Following Grant Thornton’s development of a long term financial model (LTFM) to inform the draft 
OBC, work began in August to rebase the LTFM in line with the plan and forecast out-turn for the 
2013/14 financial year. This is in line with TDA expectations and should be completed by the end 
of September 2013. This work is a pre-cursor to the further development of the financial models in 
the OBC and is being achieved through supplementing the Trust’s financial team with additional 
support.. 
 
Work to create an IM&T Strategy for the Trust completed its first stage in July. DTZ were 
appointed through a competitive process to develop an outline strategy for the Trust’s estate in 
August. Both these elements will contribute to the OBC and are expected to be completed in 
October. 
 
HCCG began work to develop a clinical strategy for Herefordshire in August and agreed a project 
initiation document in September. The WVT Futures project team are supporting this work by 
sharing the outputs of the considerable amount of analysis and modelling that WVT has 
completed in recent years. 
 
Two visits to other sites have been completed in recent weeks in order to inform the development 
of the OBC. Representatives of the Trust visited Hinchingbrooke Hospital as guests of Circle 
Healthcare to view the site and hear about the operational franchise that was put into place over a 
year ago. The Trust has also visited Airedale Hospital in Keighley, West Yorkshire to find out how 
this trust serves a small, largely rural, population whilst retaining its status as a successful FT. 
 
3.2 Project Plan 
 
The final version of the OBC will be presented to the Board in January 2014. This timescale is 
dictated by the production of the Clinical Strategy by HCCG and will allow time for the outputs to 
be evaluated and the assumptions tested.  
 
The project team is proposing to produce a second draft OBC to demonstrate the progress made 
to date in October 2013. The latest version of the project timeline can be found at Appendix 1. 
 
4.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
Key stakeholders, including staff, patients, public and service users, have been kept informed of 
the changes to the project timeline. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
The timeline for production of an OBC has been extended to incorporate both an additional option 
and the emerging clinical strategy of HCCG. This additional period is being used to estimate the 
effect of the developing clinical, estates and ICT strategies on the financial models within the 
OBC. 

16



   
 

 
 

6.0                                                                                                                                                                   APPENDIX 1 
 

 

1
7



18



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes Director for Adults Well Being on Tel (01432) 260339 

 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 22 October 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: NHS transfer to Social Care and Reablement 
Monies 

REPORT BY: Director of Adult Well Being: Helen Coombes 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 
To inform the Board as the forum which provides assurance, on behalf of NHS England, 
how the local health and social care system is applying NHS funding for social care  locally 
and to confirm that: 

• The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for the local population has been taken into 
account 

• The outcomes reflect shared health and social care objectives 

• Local monitoring of performance arrangements are in place for 2013/2014 and will 
be submitted to NHS England Area Team.    

Recommendations 

THAT:  

a) The Board notes and confirms to the NHS England Area team that the 
spending plans and monitoring arrangements set out in this paper meet the 
conditions set out in Gateway Letter 00186 – funding transfer to social care 
enabling the transfer to take place from the NHS England Area Team to 
Herefordshire Council (the Local Authority) 

b) The Board notes the transfer of reablement funding from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to the local authority as the NHS element of the 
Herefordshire reablement investment. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

19



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes Director for Adults Well Being on Tel (01432) 260339 

 

 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The Health and Wellbeing Board on behalf of NHS England has a responsibility for 
ensuring that discussion and agreement on the proposals between the CCG and the 
Local Authority has taken place, that due regard has been taken of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and that outcomes and measures are in place which will reported 
to the NHS England Area Team.  
 

Background 

3 Since 2011/12 annual payments have been made by the Department of Health to 
Primary  Care Trusts, these payments were then transferred to the Local Authority 
responsible for social services ( i.e. Herefordshire Council). The aim of this money 
has been to support the local health and social care economy.  

4 There was recognition that it would be necessary to provide additional money to 
social care in order to protect eligibility, investment in critical preventative services, 
meet demographic changes and mitigate the negative impact on health as a result of 
local government funding reductions. 

5 On the 19th June 2013 NHS England issued a letter to the CCG confirming the 
allocation for 2013/2014, which for Herefordshire is £3,151,863. During 2013/14 the 
responsibility for transferring this funding from the NHS to Local Authorities lays with 
NHS England, but the arrangements should be agreed locally with the CCG and the 
Local Area Team of NHS England. The transfer will be through a formal “Section 256 
agreement” of the 2006 NHS Act. 

6 There is an additional transfer to the Local Authority requiring a Section 256 
agreement, as detailed in Everyone Counts: Planning for Patients 2013/14 in which it 
states that CCG’s “will assume responsibility (from the PCT’s) for the management 
and administration of the £300 million a year reablement provision”.   CCG’s are 
expected to spend a prescribed amount, jointly agreed with the Local Authorities. The 
proportion for Herefordshire is expected to be  £968k of which  £484k  will be 
transferred to the Local Authority as the NHS element of the Herefordshire 
reablement investment. Appendix 2 sets out how this investment will be spent within 
the NHS and the Local Authority during 2013/14. 

7 The Local Authority and the CCG have considered the proposed priorities, expected 
outcomes and monitoring arrangements, and formally agreed these within the CCG 
Service Transformation and Innovation Group (STIG). These arrangements will be 
submitted to the CCG Board for final approval. 

8 The Local Authority and the CCG are currently starting to develop, in addition to their 
own organisational commissioning intentions, a set of agreed health and social care 
integrated commissioning priorities in preparation for the implementation of the Care 
and Support Bill in 2015 and its focus on integrated care. This process that includes 
NHS providers in Herefordshire, will include discussions and agreement about 
priorities for funding for 2014/15. 

9 There is recognition that planning and approvals should take place at an early stage 
in the financial year, however like the majority of local authorities the change from 

20



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes Director for Adults Well Being on Tel (01432) 260339 

 

PCT’s to CCG’s, the late confirmation from DoH  as to how Section 256 funding 
would be awarded and confirma
[...]
rs through carer breaks prevents 
breakdown and reduces risk of admission to hospital.  

 

disability in paid employment 

1F Proportion of adults in contact with 
secondary mental health services in paid 
employment 

1G Proportion of adults with a learning 
disability who live in their own home or with 
their family 

1H Proportion of adults in contact with 
secondary mental health services living 
independently without support 

1L Proportion of people who use services and 
their carers, who reported that they had as 
much social contact as they would like  

3 Ensuring that people have a positive 
experience of care and support 

3A Overall satisfaction of people who use 
services with their care and support 

3B Overall satisfaction of carers with social 
services 

3C The proportion of carers who report that 
they have been included or consulted in 
discussions about the person they care for 

3D The proportion of people who use services 
and carers who find it easy to find information 
about support 

 

2
9



30



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
John Gorman Commissioning Support Officer on Tel (01432) 383157 

 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 22 October 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: The 2010 Adult Autism Strategy Fulfilling and 
Rewarding Lives: Evaluating Progress – the 
second national exercise. 

REPORT BY: Director for Adults Wellbeing 
 

 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The report is for information only 

Key Considerations 

3 On 2 August 2013 Norman Lamb MP, Minister of State for Care and Support wrote to 
Directors of Adult Social Services informing them of the second national exercise to 
evaluate progress in implementing the 2010 Adult Autism Strategy Fulfilling and 
Rewarding Lives.  The assessment was designed to:  

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

That the Board note that a self-assessment on the progress made by the Council on 
implementing the 2010 Adult Autism Strategy “Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives” has been 
submitted to Public Health England.  

Recommendation 

THAT: The report be noted 

AGENDA ITEM 10

31



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
John Gorman Commissioning Support Officer on Tel (01432) 383157 

 

a) assist Local Authorities and their partners in assessing progress in implementing 
the 2010 Adult Autism Strategy,  

b) see how much progress has been made since the baseline survey, as at 
February 2012 and  

c) provide examples of good progress that can be shared and highlight remaining 
challenges.  

The deadline for submissions, made via an on-line return to Public Health England, 
was required by Monday 30 September 2013. Herefordshire’s response was 
submitted on time.     

Community Impact 

4 The self-assessment describes the progress that has been made in the county with 
regard to the 2010 National Strategy. The Council has been slow to begin work on 
implementing the National Strategy however, it has recently published a draft local 
Autism Strategy which is awaiting clearance by Cabinet and the CCG Board. It is also 
due to come before the Health and Well Being Board. Once agreed, the local strategy 
will be implemented through partnership working with a range of local groups and 
third sector providers.    

Equality and Human Rights 

5 The self-assessment in itself does not meet any of these duties however, once it is 
implemented, the local Autism Strategy will help advance equality of opportunity 
between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do 
not share it 

Financial Implications 
6 None. 

Legal Implications 

7 None. This document is for information only.  

Risk Management 

8 None. This document of for information only  

Consultees 

9 Relevant Council officers were asked to con
[...]
1/2014 for the 1st January 2014.

Day
 

Month
 

Year
 

42



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Clare Wichbold MBE, Grants and Partnership Officer on Tel (01432) 261875 

 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 22 October 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: NESTA SOCIAL INNOVATION FUND, 
EXPRESSION OF INTEREST SUBMISSION, 
OCTOBER 2013 

REPORT BY: Grants and Partnerships Officer 
 

 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The report is for information only 

Key Considerations 

3 The Centre for Social Action Innovation Fund is a £14 million Fund to support the 
growth of innovations that mobilise people's energy and talents to help each other, 
working alongside public services. The strand under which the submission for 
Herefordshire is being made is “Helping people to age well: particularly by helping 
them to have a purpose, a sense of well-being and to be connected to others”.  

 
4 The application, which at this stage is an expression of interest, complements the 

Pioneer application and the Transformation bid which have also been recently 
submitted. The submission is based on identifying existing projects around arts and 
culture, sports, heritage and environment and economic enterprise and linking them 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Recommendation 

THAT: The report be noted 

AGENDA ITEM 11

43



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Clare Wichbold MBE, Grants and Partnership Officer on Tel (01432) 261875 

 

in to primary care to be prescribed through local GP surgeries to enable older people 
to begin or restart a structured engagement with community activities. Further strands 
are linked to community-led activity, digital information provision, and up-skilling and 
support for older people to look at developing opportunities for social and economic 
enterprise.  

 
5 The expression of interest has been developed by a group of officers from the Adults 

Wellbeing Directorate, Public Health and Place Directorate, and is endorsed by the 
Chairman of the CCG, Dr Andy Watts, Helen Coombes, Director for Adults Wellbeing, 
and the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Graham Powell. The 
closing date for submissions is 31 October, but the expression of interest was 
submitted prior to this and a decision is awaited on whether or not the submission will 
be agreed to go forward to full application stage.  

 

Appendices 
9 None.  

Background Papers 

• None identified. 
 

 

44



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Clare Wichbold, Grants and Partnership Officer, on Tel: (01432) 261875 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 22 October 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: Health and Wellbeing Board Work Plan 

REPORT BY: Grants and Partnerships Officer 
 

 

Purpose 

1 To seek the views of the Board and finalise the quarterly forward plan. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The report is for information only 

Appendices 
3 Health and Wellbeing Board Work plan  

Background Papers 

• None identified. 
 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Recommendation 

That: The report be noted 

AGENDA ITEM 12

45



46



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN  
October 2013 to May 2014 

 

TIMELINE OF ACTIVITIES AND DECISIONS UPDATED 
 

October 2013 
 

 
DATES 

BOARD MEETINGS  
 

ALL MEETINGS RUN FROM 3pm – 5pm 
 
 
28 January 2014 

 
Approving the Care and Support Bill Transformation Programme  
 
Use of Strategic Intelligence  
 
Approving the Autism Strategy  
 
Approving the roles, responsibilities and accountabilities of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board, 
Improvement Board and Children’s Partnership in relation to improving 
Children’s Outcomes  
 

 
 
15 April 2014 

Board processes and operations 
 
Sustainability of the health and social care system  
 
CCGs 2014/15 priorities and Business Plan 2014/5 
 
Demand management  
 
Crisis prevention  
 

 
 
October 2015 

 
Sustainability of the health and social care system  
 

• Pharmaceutical needs assessment  
 

 
 

47



48


	Agenda
	
	PublicInformationfireinfo

	4 MINUTES
	7 Wye Valley NHS Trust Futures Project
	9 NHS transfer to Social Care and Reablement Monies
	10 Autism Self-Assessment
	Self_asessment_submission

	11 NESTA bid
	12 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan
	Timeline




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 22 October 2013 at 
3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: Ms J Bremner, Mr S Clee, Coombes, Mr P  Deneen, 

Supt Ivan Powell, Ms E Shassere and Dr A Watts 
 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor ANH Attwood, Mr R Garnett, Mr B Hanford and Mr 
D Smith. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Ms M Pert for Mr B Hanford and Mr A Dawson for Mr D Smith. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Mr S Clee declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 9: NHS Transfer to Social Care 
of Reablement Monies. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 9 July 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

6. THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - MAKING IT REAL   
 
The Director of Public Health provided a presentation on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy – 
Making it Real.  During her presentation, the following points were highlighted: 
 

• That the Health and Wellbeing Strategy was based on the Framework that had been 
produced as a result of the Marmot public health review.  

 
• The Board’s Priorities which would be 

o Staying Healthy 
o Integrated services and pathways 
o Communities and volunteering  
o Think Family 

 
• Examples under the priority workstreams for the Board included: 

 
• Staying Healthy - Better use and sharing of data to help inform action to address 

reducing alcohol harm.   The Alcohol Harm Reduction Group was leading this 
work.   
 



 

 

• Integrated services and pathways - reviewing and redesigning child‐facing 
frontline health services as appropriate to achieve better early health 
outcomes for children and young people.   
 

• The Urgent Care Board would oversee the area of the integrated services, 
and initiatives included increased flu vaccination for key staff, a seven day a 
week Clinical Assessment Unit and Social Care support. 

 
• There would be a focus on the reduction of excess winter deaths through greater 

prevention, self-care, and community services. 
 

• Three areas of focus were proposed under the Think Family priority.  The most 
important was Strengthening Families which would help to provide a new 
approach to reduce demands and help meet the needs of the 310 families 
requiring the most input from a number of agencies. There would also be a 
remodelling and a refinancing of the early help and specialised safeguarding 
services. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 

7. WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST FUTURES PROJECT   
 
The Chief Executive of the Wye Valley NHS Trust presented a report on the Trust’s 
Futures Project.  The following issues were highlighted: 
 

• That the Project Oversight Board met in July 2013 and reviewed the draft Outline 
Business Case (OBC).  The Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(HCCG) begun work in August on a clinical strategy for the County in parallel to 
the Business Case, with the support of the Wye Valley Trust Futures project 
team. 

 
• That the final version of the OBC would be presented to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board in January 2014. The timescale was dictated by the production 
of the Clinical Strategy and would allow time for the outputs to be evaluated and 
the assumptions tested.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8. HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP STRATEGY   
 
The Board noted a report on the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

9. NHS TRANSFER TO SOCIAL CARE AND REABLEMENT MONIES   
 
The Board noted a report that outlined how the local health and social care system was 
applying NHS funding for social care locally and to confirm that the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment for the local population had been taken into account and that he outcomes 
reflected shared health and social care objectives. Local monitoring of performance 
arrangements were in place for 2013/2014 and would be submitted to the NHS England 
Area Team.    
 
On the 19th June 2013 NHS England issued a letter to the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) confirming the allocation for 2013/2014, which for Herefordshire is £3,151,863. 
During 2013/14 the responsibility for transferring this funding from the NHS to Local 
Authorities lay with NHS England, but the arrangements should be agreed locally with 



 

 

the CCG and the Local Area Team of NHS England. The transfer would be through a 
formal Section 256 agreement of the 2006 NHS Act. 
 
The Local Authority and the CCG had considered the proposed priorities, expected 
outcomes and monitoring arrangements, and formally agreed these within the CCG 
Service Transformation and Innovation Group (STIG). These arrangements would be 
submitted to the CCG Board for final approval. The Local Authority and the CCG were 
starting to develop a set of agreed health and social care integrated commissioning 
priorities in preparation for the implementation of the Care and Support Bill in 2015 and 
its focus on integrated care. This process would include discussions and agreement 
about priorities for funding for 2014/15. 
 
Following a discussion, the Chairman undertook to confirm to Board members that the 
Clinical Commissioning Group and the Local Authority had reached agreement on the 
detail supporting one of the schemes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

a) The Board confirm to the NHS England Area team that the spending plans 
and monitoring arrangements in the report meet the conditions set out in 
Gateway Letter 00186 – funding transfer to social care enabling the transfer 
to take place from the NHS England Area Team to Herefordshire Council 
(the Local Authority); and; 

 
b) The Board notes the transfer of reablement funding from the Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) to the local authority as the NHS element of 
the Herefordshire reablement investment. 

 
10. AUTISM SELF-ASSESSMENT   

 
The Director of Adult Wellbeing reported that the Minister of State for Care and Support 
informed Local Authorities of the second national exercise to evaluate progress in 
implementing the 2010 Adult Autism Strategy Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives.  The 
deadline for submissions to Public Health England had been 30 September 2013 and 
Herefordshire’s response had been submitted on time.     
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 

11. NESTA BID   
 
The Grants and Partnerships Officer reported that the application to the Centre for Social 
Action Innovation Fund had been submitted as an expression of interest. The closing 
date for submissions was 31 October, but the expression of interest had been submitted 
prior to this and a decision was awaited on whether or not the submission would be 
agreed to go forward to full application stage. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 

12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN   
 
The Board noted its Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 

The meeting ended at 16:45 CHAIRMAN 


